
\ot- ^ M 
VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY 

April 13, 2010 

Q Communications 

13865 Sunrise Valley Drive 
Hemdon. VA 20171 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Attention: Docketing Division 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793 

Re: XO Communications ServiceSj hic, P.U.C.O. TariffNo. 5 Revisions 
Docket No. -TP-

To Whom It May Concem: 

Please fmd enclosed original and three (3) copies of revisions to XO Commimications Services, 
Inc. C'XO"), P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 5 revisions. These revisions introduce the Administrative Service 
Charge. Customers are being advised of this charge via direct mail (see Exhibit D). 

The following revised pages are included with this filing: 

8th Revised Page 1 
7th Revised Page 2 
3rd Revised Page 5 
3rd Revised Page 6 
3rd Revised Page 7 

3rd Revised Page 8 
Original Page 109.1 
1st Revised Page 151.1 
2nd Revised Page 163 
3rd Revised Page 173 

These revisions are being filed with an issued date of April 14,2010 and an enective datfe of May 
14,2010. 

Also, enclosed is an additional copy of this letter and a self-addressed stamped envelope. Please 
date stamp this copy and retum in the enclosed envelope. If you have any questions, please contact me at 
703-547-2635 or daniel.ostrofP@xo.com. 

Sincerely, 

Daniel G. Ostroff 
Senior Regulatory Analyst 

Enclosures 

This i s t o c e r t i f y t h a t t he images appearing a re an 
accura te and complete reproduct ion of a case f i l e 
documeat del ivered in the regular course of bus iness . 
Technician ^ U A V ^ Date Proceesed_AP5J_Li?liL_ 

RECEIVED 
APR 1 4 2010 

WWW.XD.CDm 

mailto:daniel.ostrofP@xo.com
http://WWW.XD.CDm


77?e Pubtic Utilities Commisskm of Ohio 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS APPUCATION FORM for ROUTINE PROCEEDINGS 

(Effective: 01/18/2008) 

TRF Docket No. 9 0 - . ^ ^ 7 " ' ^ ' f^ 
C a s e N o . ^ - - ^ S ^ T P - i Z / 
NOTE: Unless you have reserved a Case U or are filing a Contract, 
leave the ''Case No" fields BLANK 

In the Matter ofthe Application of 
to 

Name of Registrant(s) XQ Communications Services Inc. 

DBA(s) of Registrant(s) 
Address of Registrant's) 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr., Herndon.VA 20171 

Company Web Address www.xo.com 
Regulatory Contact Personl's) Kelly Paul Phone 703-547-2536 n Fax 703-547-2630 

Regulatory Contact Person's Email Address kelly.faul@xQ.com 
Contact Person for Annual Report Sharon Adms 

Address (if different from above) 

Phone 703-547-2615 

Consumer Contact Information Teresa Miller Phone 877-912-4829 

Address (if different from above) 9201 N. Central Expressway. Dallas. TX 75231 

Motion for protective order included with filing? C] Yes [x] No 
Motion for waiver(s) filed affecting this case? Q Yes [x| No [Note: Waivers may toll any automatic timeframe.] 

Section I - Pursuant to Chapter 4901:11-6 OAC - Part I - Please indicate the Carrier Type and the reason for 
submitting this form by checking the boxes below. CMRS providers: Please see the bottom of Section IL 
NOTES: (1) For requirements for various applications, see the identified section of Ohio Administrative Code Section 4901 and/or the supplemental 

application form noted. 
(2) Information regarding the number of copies required by ihe Commission may he obtained from the Commission's zoebsite at tcrmv.puco. ohio. ̂ ov 
under the docketing information system section, by calling the docketing division at 614-466-4095, or by visiting the docketing division at the offices 
ofthe Commission. 

Carrier Tvpe f l Other (explain below) 

Tier 1 Regulatory Treatment 

Change Rates within approved Range 

ILEC 

~1 TRF 1-6-04{B) 
0 day Notice) 
T ZTA 1-6-04(B) 
(0 day Notice) 

H CLEC 

n TRF 1'6-04fB)\ 
(0 day Notice) 

New Service, expanded local calling 
area, conrection of textual error 

D ZTA 1-6-04(8) 
(0 day Notice) 

Change Terms and Conditions, 
Introduce non-recurring service charges 

D ATA 1-6'04{B) 
(Auto 30 days) 

fxl ATA 1-6-fMfB) 
(Auto 30 days) 

Introduce or Increase Late Payment or 
Returned Check Charge 

D ATA 1-6-04fB) 
(Auto 30 days) 

n ATA 1-6-04(8) 
(Auto 30 days) 

Business Contract n CTR 1 - 6 ^ 
(0 day Notice) 

n CTR 1-6-17 
(0 day Notice) 

Withdrawal n ATW 1-Q-12(A) 
(Non-Auto) 

A T W 1-6.12(A) 
Auto 30 days) 

Raise the Ceiling of a Rate Not Applicable B SLF 1-6-04(8) 
(Auto 30 days) 

CD 
en 

Tier 2 Regulatory Treatnnent 
Residential - Introduce non-recurring 
service charges 
Residential - Introduce New Tariffed Tier 
2 Service(s) 

D TRF 1-6-05(E) 
(0 day Notice) 

n TRF 1-6-05(0 
(0 day Notice) 

n TRF 1-6-05{E) 
(0 day Notice) 

n TRF 1-6-05(C) 
(0 day Notice) 

D TRF Iz&^T 
(0 day Notice) 

Residential - Change Rates, Terms and 
Conditions, Promotions, or Withdrawal 

n TRF ?-6-05iir 
(0 day Notice) 

n TRF 1-6-05^ 
(0 day Notice) 

n TRF l-e-OSfB 
(0 day Notice) 

Residential - Tier 2 Service Contracts n CTR 1-&TF 
(0 day Notice) 

n CTR 1-6-17 
(0 day Notice) 

n CTR 1-6-17 
(0 day Notice) 

Commercial (Business) Contracts Not Filed Not Filed Not Filed 

Business Services (see "Otheî  below) Detariffed Detariffed Detariffed 
Residential & Business Toll Services 
(see "Other̂ ' below) 

Detariffed Detariffed Detariffed 

http://www.xo.com
mailto:kelly.faul@xQ.com


Section I - P a r t II - Certificate S ta tus and P r o c e d u r a l 

Certificate Status ILEC CLEC CTS AOS/IOS 

Certification (See Supplemental ACE form) 

Add Exchanges to Certificate D ATA 1-6-09(0 
(Auto 30 days) 

\ A C E 1-6-10 
Aijrt^0^aj/|s^ 

Abandon all Sen/ices - With Customers 

Abandon all Services - Without 
Customers 

n ABN i-6-ll(A) 
(Non-Auto) 

I I AAC 1-6~10{F) 
0 day Notice) 

n ACE f-6-7o 
jAutj^Oda^s^^^ 

n A C E 1-&-10 
(Aut^Oda^^^^^^ 

CLECs must attach a current CLEC 
Exchange Listing Form 

U A B N 1-6-11(A) 
Auto 90 day) 
~1 A B N 1-6-11 fA) 
(Auto 30 days) 

Change of Official Name (See below) ~1 A C N 1-6-14(8) 
Auto 30 days) 

D ACH 1±14M 
(Auto 30 days) 

n ABN 1~&11(B) 
Auto 14 day) e A B N 1-6-1 ira) 

(Auto 14 day) 

(0 day Notice) 

• A B N 1^6-11(8) 
Auto 14 day) n A B N 1-6-1 ?/B) 
(Auto 14 day) 

n CIO 1-6-14(A) 
(0 day Notice) 

Change in Ownership (See below) ACO 1-6-14(8) 
Auto 30 days) 

Merger (See below) 

Transfer a Certificate (See below) 

^ AMT i-s-i4(8) 
^ 0 30 days) 
~ l ATC 1-6-14(B) 
(Auto 30 days) 

J ACO 1-6-14(8) 
Auto 30 days) 

A M T 1-6-14(B) 
Auto 30 days) 

' ~ l ATC 1-6-14(8) 

Bto 30 days) 
ATR 1-6-14(8) 

(Auto 30 days) 

T T CIO 1-6-14(A) 
(0 day Notice) 

D o\o î &um 
(0 day Notice) 
\ \ CIO 1-6-i4(A) 
(0 day Notice) 

Q CIO 1-6-14(A) 
(Odav Notice) ( 
n CIO l-6-l4<fid' 
0 day Notice) e CIO 1-6-14(A) 

Blav Notice) 
CIQ 1-6-14M) 

(0 day Notice) 
Transaction for transfer or lease of 
property, plant or business (See below) 

n ATR 1-6-14(8] 
(Auto 30 days) 

D CIO 1-6-14(A) 
(0 day Notice) 

Procedural 

Designation of Process Agent(s) UTRF 
(0 day Notice) 

DTRF 
fO day Notice) 

DTRF 
(0 day Notice) 

DTRF 
(0 day Notice) 

Section II - C a r r i e r to C a r r i e r ( P u r s u a n t to 4901:1-71, C M R S and O t h e r 

Carr ie r to Carr ier ILEC CLEC 
Interconnection agreement, or 
amendment to an approved agreement 

D N A G 1-7-07 
(Auto 90 day) 

D NAG 1-7-07 
(Auto 90 day) 

Request for Arbitration 1-7-09 

Introduce or change c-t-c service tariffs, 

Introduce or change access service 
pursuant to 07-464-TP-COI 

D ARB 
(Non-Auto) 
h ATA 1-7-i7 
(Auto 30 day) 

J A R B 
Non-Auto) 

1-7-09 

ATA 1-7-14 
Auto 30 day) 

D ATA 
(Auto 30 day) 

Request oiral carrier exemption, airal 
carrier supension or modifiction 

n UNC 1-7^^04^ 
(Non-Auto) 1-7-05 

D UNC 1-7-04 or 
(Non-Auto) 1-7-05 

Pole attachment changes in terms and 
conditions and price changes. 

D UNC 
(Non-Auto) 

•7-23(8) D UNC 
(Non-Auto) 

1-7-05 

CMRS Prov ide rs See 4901:1-6-15 
DRCC 
[Registration & Change in Operationsl 
(0 day) 

[Interconnection Agreement or Amendmentl 
(Auto 90 days) 

Other* (explain) 

*NOTE: During the interim period between the effective date ofthe rules and an Applicant's Detariffing Filing, changes to existing 
business Tier 2 and all toll services, including the addition of new business Tier 2 and all new toll services, will be processed as 0-day 
TRF filings, and briefly described in the "Other" section above. 

All Section I and II applications that result in a change to one or more tariff pages require, at a 
minimum, the following exhibits. Other exhibits may be required under the applicable rule(s). ACN, 
ACO, AMT, ATC, ATR and CIO applications see the 4901:1-6-14 Filing Requirements on the 
Commission's Web Page for a complete list of exhibits. 

Exhibit Description: 

The tariff pages subject to the proposed change(s) as they exist before the change(s) 
B The Tariff pages subject to the proposed change(s), reflecting the change, with the change(s) marked in 

the right margin. 
A short description of the nature of the change(s), the intent of the change(s), and the customers affected.. 
A copy of the notice provided to customers, along with an affidavit that the notice was provided according 
to the applicable njle(s). 



Section III. - A t t e s t a t i on 

Registrant hereby attests to its compliance with pert inent entries and orders issued by the Commission. 

A F F I D A V I T 

Compl iance w i t h Commis s ion Rules a n d Service S t a n d a r d s 

I am an officer/agent ofthe applicant corporation, XO Communications , and am authorized to make this statement on its behalf. 
(Name) 

I attest that these tariffs comply with all applicable rules, including the Minunum Telephone Service Standards (MTSS) Pursuant to Chapter 
4901; 1 -5 OAC for the state of Ohio. I understand that tariff notification filings do not imply Commission approval and that the Commission's 
rules, including the Minimum Telephone Service Standards, as modified and clarified from time to time, supersede any contradictory provisions in 
our tariff. We will fully comply with the rules ofthe state of Ohio and understand that noncompliance can result in various penalties, including 
the suspension of our certificate to operate within the state of Ohio. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. _ 

Executed on (Date) 4/13/10 at (Location) Hemdon.VA 

•fSimiature and Titled / j - y ^ ^ ^ _ f ,, • j fPate) 4/13/10 

This affidavit is required for every tariff-ejecting filing. It may be signed by coumei or an officer ofthe opjcliqanl, or an authorted c^ru cfthe 
appUcant. 

VERIFICATION 

I Kelly Paul 
verify that I have utilized the Telecommunications Application Form for Routine Proceedings provided by tiie Commission and that all ofthe information submitted 
here, and all additional information submitted In connectiopwith this case, is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

j j S ^ y M t f - j k ^ i i y D - C d c t o r (Data>4/13/10 •(Signature and Title)_ 
^fri/!i:_ îî î Jsffguired/qr ê eryjih'n .̂ I l^^be sidted^ counsel arm o^ceryfOw c^icemt, orjm authqrî d_t̂ efU gjfjhe ^plicmt. 

Send your completed Applicadon Form, including all required attachments as well as the required number ofcopleSt to: 

PubUc Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Attention: Docketing Division 

180 East Broad Street, Columbus, OH 43215-3793 

Or 
Make suchJUing electronically as directed in Case No 06-900-A V-WVR 

BEcEvveD 



EXHIBIT A 
Existing Tariff Pages 

gcSveo 
^ p R l ^ 

n\̂  
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XO CommuQicatioDs Services, Inc. 
Kelly Paul, Regulatory Affairs Director 
13865 Sunrise Valley Drive 
Hemdon, VA 20171 
Case No. 
Issued: August 11,2009 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 5 
7th Revised Page 1 

Cancels 6th Revised Page 1 

Effective: September 30,2009 

CHECK SHEET 

Pages of this tariff, as indicated below, are effective as ofthe date shown at the bottom ofthe respective 
pages. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff and are 
currently in effect as ofthe date on the bottom of this page. 

PAGE 
Title 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

REVISION 
Original 
7* Rev. 
6* Rev. 
Original 
Original 
2"'* Rev. 
2"̂  Rev. 
2"" Rev. 
2"̂  Rev. 
1st Rev. 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Origma! 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

PAGE 
31 

* 32 
* 33 

34 
35 
36 

* 37 
* 38 
* 39 

40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 

REVISION 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1st Rev. 
1st Rev. 
1st Rev. 
Original 
Original 
Origmal 
1st Rev. 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1st Rev. 
Original 
Origmal 
Original 
Original 
Origmal 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

PAGE 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 

REVISION 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Origmal 
Origmal 
Origmal 
Origmal 
Origmal 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1st Rev. 
1st Rev. 
Origin^ 
Origin^ 
Origind 
Original 

BgcEiveo 

' ^ P ' ^ I F F DIVISION 

indicates those pages included with this filing 



XO Communications Services, Inc. 
Kelly Paul, Regulatory Affairs Director 
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. 
Hemdon, VA 20171 
Case No, 
Issued: August 11, 2009 

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 5 
6* Revised Page 2 

Cancels 5th Revised Page 2 

Effective: September 30,2009 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

CHECK SHEET, (CONTD.) 

PAGE 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 
100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
109 
110 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
119 
120 
121 
122 
123 
124 
125 
126 
127 
128 
129 
130 
131 

REVISION 
1st Rev. 
Original 
Original 
1st Rev. 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1st Rev. 
1st Rev. 
1 st Rev. 
1st Rev. 
1st Rev. 
1st Rev. 
1st Rev. 
1st Rev. 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Originai 
Original 
Original 
1st Rev. 
Original 
1st Rev. 
Original 
Original 
Original 

PAGE 
132 
133 
134 
135 
136 
137 
138 
139 
140 
141 
142 
143 
144 
145 
146 
147 
148 
149 
150 
151 

151.1 
152 
153 
154 
155 
156 
157 
158 
159 
160 
161 
162 
163 
164 
165 
166 
167 
168 
169 

REVISION 
Original 
Original 
1st Rev. 
Origmal 
Original 
Original 
Origmal 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1st Rev. 
Original 
1st Rev. 
1st Rev. 
Original 
Original 
Origmal 
2"" Rev. 
1st Rev. 
1st Rev. 
1st Rev. 
2"̂  Rev. 
Original 
1st Rev. 
Original 
Original 
2"'Rev. 
1st Rev. 
2"" Rev, 
1st Rev. 

AGE 
170 
171 
372 
173 
174 
175 
176 

REVISION 
2"̂  Rev. 
Original 
1st Rev. 
2"''Rev. 
1st Rev. 
1st Rev. 
1st Rev. 

BECEiVED 

Indicates pages mcluded with this filing 



XO Communications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. TarifPNo. 5 
Kelly Paul -Regulatory Affairs Director 2nd Revised Page 5 
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Cancels l" Revised Page 5 
Hemdon, VA 20171 
Case No, 
Issued: August 11, 2009 Effective; September 30,2009 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

TABLE OF CONTENTS, (CONT'D.) 

The following sections will apply to customers who are served by a Central Office where the fonner XO Ohio, Inc. 
has facilities and to existing Customers of XO Ohio, Inc. as of February 25,2005. 

Category One - Sections 3.1 through 3.15 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS - GATE 
3.1 

3.2 
3.3 
3.4 
3.5 
3.6 
3.7 
3.8 
3.9 
3.10 
3.11 
3.12 
3.13 
3.14 
3.15 

Local Exchange Service 
3.1.1 Access Recovery Charge 
3.1.2 Service Order Charges 
3.1.3 Local Calling Areas 
3.1.4 Local Line 
3.1.5 Usage Options 
Directory Assistance 
Operator Assistance 
Directory Listings 
Emergency Telephone Services 
Pre-subscription 
Service Connection Assistance 
Supplemental Change Charge 
Promotions 
Individual Case Basis (ICB) Arrangements 
Customer Premise Visits 
Customer Installation Cancellation Charges 
Flat Rate Local Service 
Business 2002 
National Local Service 

Page 
46 
46 
46 
47 
47 
70 
75 
78 
79 
81 
83 
84 
85 
86 (N) 
88 
88 
89 
90 
90 
91 
108 

RECEIVED 
^PR 14-2010 



XO Communications Services, Inc. 
Kelly Paul -Regulatory Affairs Director 
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. 
Hemdon, VA 20171 
Case No. 
Issued: August 11,2009 

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 5 
2nd Revised Page 6 

Cancels l" Revised Page 6 

Effective: September 30,2009 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

TABLE OF CONTENTS, (CONT'D.) 

The following sections will apply to customers who are served by a Central Office where the former Allegiance of 
Ohio, Inc. has facilities and to existing Customers of XO Ohio, Inc. as of February 25,2005. 

Category Two - Sections 4.1 through 4.19 

SECTION 4 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS - CATEGORY TWO 
4.1 Local Calling Scope - Ohio Bell Service Area 
4.2 Network Access Area Designations 
4.3 Connection Charges 
4.4 Pre-subscription 2 (PIC) 
4.5 Central Office Line Features 
4.6 Directory Assistance Service 
4.7 Busy Verification and Intermpt Service 
4.8 Operator-Handles Service 
4.9 Directory Listings 
4.10 Call Blocking 
4.11 Access Recovery Charge 
4.12 Network Switched Services 
4.13 Small Business Basic Business Local Line Service 
4.14 Small Business Basic Business Multi-Line Service 
4.15 Local Exchange Usage 
4.16 Business Services Basic Business Local Lme Service 
4.17 Business Services Basic Business Multi-Line Service 
4.18 911 Access Line Service 
4.19 Supplemental Change Charge 

Page 
110 
no 
118 
123 
125 
125 
128 
130 
131 
132 
133 
134 
135 
137 
139 
141 
148 
150 
151 
151.1 (N) 

RECEIVED 
A P R 1 4 2 0 1 0 

TARIFF DIVISION 
Pijblic Utilities ComfnissionQfOhiQ 



XO Communications Services, Inc. 
Kelly Paul -Regulatory Affau-s Du-ector 
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. 
Hemdon, VA 20171 
Case No. 
Issued: August 11,2009 

P.U.C.O.TariffNo.5 
2nd Revised Page 7 

Creels 1̂* Revised Page 7 

Effective: September 30,2009 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

TABLE OF CONTENTS, (CONT'D.) 

The following sections will apply to customers who are served by a Central Office where the former XO Ohio, Inc. 
has facilities and to existing Customers of XO Ohio, Inc. as of February 25,2005. 

Category One - Sections 5.1 through 5.12 (T) 

SECTION 5 - PRICE LIST - CATEGORY ONE 
5.1 Local Line Rates 
5.2 Usage Options 
5.3 Reserved for Future Use 
5.4 Reserved for Future Use 
5.5 Reserved for Future Use 
5.6 Directory Listings 
5.7 Flat Rate Local Service 
5.8 Business 2002 
5.9 National Local Service 
5.10 Service Order Charges 
5.11 Access Recovery Charge 
5.12 Supplemental Change Charge 

Page 
152 
152 
155 
157 
157 
157 
157 
158 
159 
162 
162 
163 
163 (N) 

RECEIVED 
A P R 1 4 2010 

TARIFF DMSION 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 



XO Communications Services, Inc. 
Kelly Paul -Regulatory Affairs Director 
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. 
Hemdon, VA 20171 
Case No, 
Issued: August 11,2009 

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 5 
2nd Revised Page 8 

Cancels T* Revised Page 8 

Effective: September 30,2009 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

TABLE OF CONTENTS, (CONT'D.) 

The following sections will apply to customers who are served by a Central Office where the former Allegiance 
Ohio, Inc. has facilities and to existmg Customers of XO Ohio, Inc. as of February 25,2005. 

Category Two - Sections 6.1 through 6.14 

SECTION 6 - PRICE LIST - CATEGORY TWO 
6.1 Retumed Check Charge 
6.2 Connection Charges 
6.3 Service Order Charges 
6.4 Presubscription-2 (PIC) 
6.5 Supplemental Change Charge 
6.6 Central Office Line Features 
6.7 Directory Assistance Service 
6.8 Busy Verification and Intermpt Service 
6.9 Operator-Handles Service 
6.10 Directory Listings 
6.11 Blocking Service 
6.12 Network Switched Services 
6.13 Access Recovery Charge 
6.14 Business Services Basic Business Lmes 

Page 
164 
164 
164 
165 
165 
166 
167 
168 
168 
168 
168 
169 
170 
173 
173 

(N) 

RECEIVED 
APR 1 4 2010 

TARIFF DIVISION 
Piihiinllpies Commission of Ohio 



XO Communications Services, Inc. 
Kelly Paul - Regulatory Affairs Director 
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. 
Hemdon, VA 20171 
Case No. 
Issued: August 11,2009 

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 5 
Original Page 151.1 

Effective: September 30, 2009 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

SECTION 4 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS - CATEGORY TWO, (CONT'D.) 

Supplemental Change Charge 4,19 

Customers will be assessed a Supplemental Change Charge when a change is requested to an mstallation 
Service Order m progress. This non-recurring charge will be based on the total monthly recurring charges 
for the Service Order and the time at which the change was requested during the order process. These 
charges are outlined below: 

Monthly Recurring 
Charge Range 

Up to $500.99 
$501.00 to $2,000.99 
$2,001.00 and Up 

NON-RECURRING CHARGES 
Timeframe of Change Request 

Within 2 Business Days of 
Order Acceptance -
Maximum 

$100.00 
$100.00 
$100.00 

On or after 3"* Busmess 
Day after Order 
Acceptance and up to the 
5* Business Day Prior to 
Due Date - Maximum 
$250.00 
$500.00 
$750.00 

Withm5 
Business Days of 
Due Date -
Maximum 

$ 500.00 
$ 875.00 
$1,250.00 

Changes made to Service Orders m progress may result in a change to the order due date. If the Customer requests 
to keep the original due date additional, charges may also apply as outlmed in Section 2.1.7. 

RECEIVED 
APR I 4 20t0 

TARIFF DIVISION 
MiSCOfn[TliŜ >jlnK)|m 

Printed in the U.S.A. 



XO Communications Services, Inc. 
Kelly Paul ~ Regulatory Affairs Director 
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. 
Hemdon, VA 20171 
Case No. 
Issued: August 11, 2009 

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 5 
1"̂  Revised Page 163 

Cancels Origmal Page 163 

Effective: September 30,2009 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

SECTION 5 - PRICE LIST - CATEGORY ONE, (COISfT'D.) 

5.U Access Recovery Charge 

Total MRC 
$0.00-100.00 
$100.01-200.00 
$200.01-400.00 
$400.01-600.00 
$600.01-800.00 
$800.01-1000.00 
$1,000.01-1,500.00 
$1,500.01-2,500.00 
$2,500.01-5,000.00 
$5,000.01-7,500.00 

Charge Percentage 
16.00% 
15.00% 
14.00% 
9.50% 
8.50% 
7.50% 
6.50% 
6.00% 
5.50% 
4.75% 

Total MRC 
$7,500.01-10,000.00 
$10,000.01-20,000.00 
$20,000.01-30.000.00 
$30,000.01-40,000.00 
$40,000.01-50,000.00 
$50,000.01-75,000.00 
$75,000.01-100,000.00 
$100,000.01-250,000.00 
$250,000.01-500,000.00 
$500,000.01 + 

Char^ 
4.50% 
4.20% 
4.00% 
3.80% 
3.60% 
3.40% 
3.20% 
3.00% 
2,90% 
2.80% 

5.12 Supplemental Change Charge (N) 

Monthly Recurring 
Charge Range 

Up to $500.99 
$501.00 to $2,000.99 
$2,001.00 and Up 

NON-RECURRING CHARGES 
Timeframe of Change Request 

Within 2 Business Days of 
Order Acceptance 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

On or after 3"̂  Business 
Day after Order 
Acceptance and up to the 
5* Business Day Prior to 
Due Date 
$100.00 
$200.00 
$300.00 

Within 5 
Business Days of 
EHie Date 

$200.00 
$350.00 
$500.00 

(N) 

RECEIVED 
APR 1 4 2010 

Printed m Ihe U.S.A. 



XO Communications Services, Inc. 
Kelly Paul, Regulatory Affairs Director 
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. 
Hemdon, VA 20171 
Case No. 

Issued: June 18,2008 

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 5 
2nd Revised Page 173 

Cancels 1"* Revised Page 173 

Effective: July 18,2008 
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

SECTION 6 - PRICE LIST - CATEGORY TWO, (CONT'D.) 

6.13 Access Recovery Charge 

Total MRC 
$0.00-100.00 
$100.01-200.00 
$200.01-400.00 
$400.01-600.00 
$600.01-800.00 
$800.01-1000.00 
$1,000.01-1,500.00 
$1,500.01-2,500.00 
$2,500.01-5,000,00 
$5,000.01-7,500.00 

Charge 
16.00% 
15.00% 
14.00% 
9.50% 
8.50% 
7.50% 
6.50% 
6.00% 
5.50% 
4,75% 

Total MRC 
$7,500.01-10,000.00 
$10,000.01-20,000.00 
$20,000.01-30.000.00 
$30,000.01-40,000.00 
$40,000.01-50,000.00 
$50,000.01-75,000.00 
$75,000.01-100,000.00 
$100,000.01-250,000.00 
$250,000.01-500,000.00 
$500,000.01 + 

6.14 Business Services Basic Business Lines 

Business Services Basic Business Local Lme Measured 
Access Area B $27.99 
Access Area C $29.99 
Access Area D $32.99 

Central Office Connection Charge $13.00 
Line Connection Charge $24.35 

Business Services Basic Business Multi-Lme - Non-
Hunting 

Access Area B $27.99 
Access Area C $29.99 
Access Area D $32.99 

Business Services Basic Business Multi-Line - Hunting Measured 
Access Area B $21.95 
Access Area C $23.95 
Access Area D $26.45 

Central Office Connection Charge $13.00 
Line Connection Charge $24.35 

Charge Percentage 
4.50% 
4.20% 
4.00% 
3.80% 
3.60% 
3.40% 
3.20% 
3.00% 
2.90% 
2.80% 

Message 
$28.99 
$30.99 
$33.99 

$13.00 
$24.35 

Measured Message 

$28.99 
$30.99 
$33.99 

Message 
$28.10 
$30.10 
$32.60 

(I) 

(I) 

(1) 

G) 

PrmtedmtheU.S.A. 



EXHIBIT B 
Proposed Tariff Pages 

RECEIVED 
APR 1 4 2010 

JBLmm 
HMo 



XO Communications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. TariffNo. 5 
Kelly Paul -Regulatory Affairs Director 3rd Revised Page 8 
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Cancels 2nd Revised Page 8 
Hemdon, VA 20171 
Case No. 
Issued: April 14, 2010 Effective: May 14,2010 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

TABLE OF CONTENTS, (CONT'D.) 

The following sections will apply to customers who are served by a Central Office where the former Allegiance 
Ohio, Inc. has facilities and to existing Customers of XO Ohio, Inc. as of Febmary 25,2005. 

Category Two - Sections 6.1 through 6.15 (T) 

Page 
SECTION 6 - PRICE LIST - CATEGORY TWO 164 
6.1 Retumed Check Charge 164 
6.2 Connection Charges 164 
6.3 Service Order Charges 165 
6.4 Presubscription-2 (PIC) 165 
6.5 Supplemental Change Charge 166 
6.6 Central Office Line Features 167 
6.7 Directory Assistance Service 168 
6.8 Busy Verification and Intermpt Service 168 
6.9 Operator-Handles Service 168 
6.10 Directory Listings 168 
6.11 Blocking Service 169 
6.12 Network Switched Services 170 
6.13 Access Recovery Charge 173 
6.14 Business Services Basic Business Lines 173 
6.15 Administrative Service Charge 173 (N) 

RECg/VED 
^PR I 4 20)0 



XO Communications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. TariffNo. 5 
Kelly Paul - Regulatory Affairs Director Original Page 109.1 
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. 
Hemdon, VA 20171 
CaseNo. 
Issued: April 14,2010 Effective: May 14,2010 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS - CATEGORY ONE, (CONT'D) 

3.16 Administrative Service Charge 

The Administrative Service Charge is being applied to help recover administration and system support 
costs associated with providing, maintaining, and ensuring quality of service. The Administrative Service 
Charge will be applied as follows: 

Per Billing Invoice - Maximum 
Monthly Recurring Charge $18.75 

APR 1 4 2010 

Printed m the U.SJ\ . 



XO Communications Services, Inc. 
Kelly Paul - Regulatory Affairs Director 
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. 
Hemdon, VA 20171 
Case No. 
Issued: April 14,2010 

P.U.CO. Tariff No. 5 
1"* Revised Page 151.1 

Cancels Original Page 151.1 

Effective: May 14,2010 

LOCAL EXCPL\NGE SERVICES 

SECTION 4 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS - CATEGORY TWO, (CONT'D.) 

4.19 Supplemental Change Charge 

Customers will be assessed a Supplemental Change Charge when a change is requested to an installation 
Service Order in progress. This non-recurring charge will be based on the total monthly recurring charges 
for the Service Order and the time at which the change was requested during the order process. These 
charges are outlined below: 

Monthly Recurring 
Charge Range 

Up to $500.99 
$501.00 to $2,000.99 
$2,001.00 and Up 

NON-RECURRING CHARGES 
Timeframe of Change Request 

Withm 2 Business Days of 
Order Acceptance -
Maximum 

$100.00 
$100.00 
$100.00 

On or after 3"̂  Business 
Day after Order 
Acceptance and up to the 
5* Business Day Prior to 
Due Date - Maximum 
$250.00 
$500.00 
$750.00 

Widim5 
Business Days of 
Due Date -
Maxunum 

$ 500.00 
$ 875.00 
$1,250.00 

Changes made to Service Orders in progress may result m a change to the order due date. If the Customer 
requests to keep the original due date additional, charges may also apply as outlined m Section 2.1.7. 

4.20 Administrative Service Charge 

The Administrative Service Charge is bemg applied to help recover administration and system support 
costs associated with providing, maintainmg, and ensuring quality of service. The Admmistrative Service 
Charge will be apphed as follows: 

(N) 

Monthly Recurring Charge 
Per Billmg Invoice 
$18.75 

Maximum 
(N) 

RECEIVED 

A P R 1 4 2 0 1 0 

TARIFF DIVISION 
nrnmissionof' 

Printed in the US.A. 



XO Communications Services, Inc. 
Kelly Paul - Regulatory Affairs Director 
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. 
Hemdon, VA 20171 
Case No. 
Issued: April 14,2010 

P.U.C.O. TariffNo. 5 
2nd Revised Page 163 

Cancels 1̂  Revised Page 163 

Effective: May 14,2010 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

SECTION 5 - PRICE LIST - CATEGORY ONE, (CONT'D.) 

5.11 Access Recovery Charge 

Total MRC 
SO.00-100.00 
$100.01-200.00 
$200.01-400.00 
$400.01-600.00 
$600.01-800.00 
$800.01-1000,00 
$1,000.01-1,500.00 
$1,500.01-2,500.00 
$2,500,01-5,000.00 
$5,000.01-7,500.00 

Charge Percentage 
16.00% 
15.00% 
14.00% 
9.50% 
8.50% 
7.50% 
6.50% 
6.00% 
5.50% 
4.75% 

Total MRC 
87,500.01-10,000.00 
$10,000.01-20,000.00 
$20,000.01-30.000.00 
$30,000.01-40,000.00 
$40,000.01-50,000.00 
$50,000.01-75,000.00 
$75,000.01-100,000.00 
$100,000.01-250,000.00 
$250,000.01-500,000.00 
$500,000.01 + 

Charge Percentage 
4.50% 
4.20% 
4.00% 
3.80% 
3.60% 
3.40% 
3.20% 
3.00% 
2.90% 
2.80% 

5.12 Supplemental Change Charge 

Monthly Recurring 
Charge Range 

Up to $500.99 
$501.00 to $2,000.99 
$2,001.00 and Up 

NON-RECURRING CHARGES 
Timeframe of Change Request 

Withm 2 Business Days of 
Order Acceptance 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

On or after 3"" Business 
Day after Order 
Acceptance and up to the 
5*̂  Business Day Prior to 
Due Date 
$100.00 
$200.00 
$300.00 

WithmS 
Business Days of 
Due Date 

$200.00 
$350.00 
$500.00 

5.13 Administrative Service Charge 

Monthly Recurring Charge 
Per Billing Invoice 
$7.50 

(N) 

(N) 

^̂ RECEiVECr 
APR 1 4 2010 

l o M . nJR'f'F DIVISION 

Printed in the U.S.A. 



XO Communications Services, Inc. 
Kelly Paul, Regulatory Affairs Director 
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. 
Hemdon, VA 20171 
Case No. 

P.U.CO. Tariff No. 5 
3rd Revised Page 173 

Cancels 2nd Revised Page 173 

Issued: April 14,2010 
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

Effective: May 14,2010 

SECTION 6 - PRICE LIST - CATEGORY TWO, (CONT'D.) 

6.13 Access Recovery Charge 

Total MRC 
$0.00-100.00 
$100.01-200.00 
$200.01-400.00 
$400.01-600.00 
$600.01-800.00 
$800.01-1000.00 
$1,000.01-1,500.00 
$1,500.01-2,500.00 
$2,500.01-5,000.00 
$5,000.01-7,500.00 

Charge Percentage 
16.00% 
15.00% 
14.00% 
9.50% 
8.50% 
7.50% 
6.50% 
6.00% 
5.50% 
4.75% 

Total MRC 
$7,500.01-10,000.00 
$10,000.01-20,000.00 
$20,000.01-30.000.00 
$30,000.01-40,000.00 
$40,000.01-50,000.00 
$50,000.01-75,000.00 
$75,000.01-100,000.00 
$100,000.01-250,000.00 
$250,000.01-500.000.00 
$500,000.01 + 

Charge Percentage 
4.50% 
4.20% 
4.00% 
3.80% 
3.60% 
3.40% 
3.20% 
3.00% 
2.90% 
2.80% 

6.14 Business Services Basic Business Lines 

Business Services Basic Business Local Line Measured Message 
Access Area B $27.99 $28.99 
Access Area C $29.99 $30.99 
Access Area D $32.99 $33.99 

Central Office Connection Charge $13.00 $13.00-
Line Connection Charge $24.35 $24.35 

Business Services Basic Business Multi-Line - Non- Measured Message 
Hunting 

Access Area B $27.99 $28.99 
Access Area C $29.99 $30.99 
Access Area D $32.99 $33.99 

Business Services Basic Business Multi-Lme - Hunting 
Access Area B 
Access Area C 
Access Area D 

Central Office Cormection Charge 
Line Connection Charge 

6.15 Administrative Service Charge 

Measured 
$21.95 
$23.95 
$26.45 

$13.00 
$24.35 

Message 
$28-

^RECEIVED 
APR $13.00 

$24 35 

The Administrative Service Charge is being applied to help recover administration and system support 
costs associated with providing, maintaining, and ensuring quality of service. The Admmistrative Service 
Charge will be applied as follows: 

Monthly Recurring Charge 
Per Billing Invoice 
$7,50 

(N) 

Printed m the U.S.A. 



EXHIBIT C 
Transmittal 

Summary of Changes 

RECEIVED 
A P R 1 4 2010 

TARIFF DIVISION 
kOffifflissionofi 



EXHIBIT D 
Customer Notice & Affidavit 

RECEIVED 
APR 14 -2010 

TARIFF DMSION 
Public Utilities CofflfDissiofi of Ohio 



CUSTOMER NOTICE AFFIDAVn 

STATE OF: 

COUNTY OF: 
SS: 

AFFIDAVIT 

I Kelly Faul am an authorized agent of the applicant corporation, XO CrOmmunications 
Services. Inc. . and am authorized to make this statement on its behalf. I attest that 
customer notices accompanying this affidavit were sent to affected customers through 
direct mail will be sent on April 14, 2010 in accordance with Rule 4901:1-6-16, Ohio 
Administrative Code. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and 
correct. 

Executed on April 13.2010, Fairfax County, VA 
(Date) (Location) 

, Regulatory Affairs Director April 13,2010 
(Date) 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this April 13,2010 
(Date) 

H O i p l ^ 2̂ H 

otary Public 
y Commission Expires: 3 \ . 0-OM 

RECEIVED 
APR l i 2010 

TARIFFfllVISION 



CUSTOMER NOTICE 

Administrative Service Charge 
Effective May 14,2010, XO will introduce the Administrative Service Charge at a rate of 
$7.50 per billing invoice. The Administrative Service Charge is being applied to help recover 
administration and system support costs associated with providing, maintaining, and 
ensuring quality of service. For more information, contact the toll-free Customer Care 
number that appears on your monthly invoice. 

RECEIVED 
APR I 4 2010 


